PERCHERON HORSE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA FEE SCHEDULE

Rates effective September 1, 2019, subject to change by the Board of Directors, without notice.

REGISTRATION FEES

Only the owner at foaling can apply for registrations and fees are based on his member status at the time of application.

MEMBER REGISTRATION FEES

 Stallion Foals \$35
 Filly Foals \$85, includes DNA.
 Applies to applications postmarked before June 1st of the year, following the year of foaling. Each June 1st, thereafter, the fee increases by \$50, per year.

Members with their current years dues paid.

NON MEMBER REGISTRATION FEES

Stallion Foals \$65 Filly Foals \$115, includes DNA.

Applies to applications postmarked before June 1st of the year, following the year of foaling. Each June 1st, thereafter, the fee increases by \$50, per year,

to a maximum of \$300.

DUPLICATE PEDIGREE \$20

When a certificate is lost, etc., the fee is paid by the current recorded owner. Note - It is occasionally necessary to make a new certificate of pedigree for a new owner, when the holder has misused or allowed the certificate to become unfit for delivery to the new owner. Past examples- written on, dirty, wadded up, torn, oil, and food stains, wet, chewed up by dogs, children, etc. This is billed to the last recorded owner at \$20 owner at \$20.

REWRITTEN/AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF PEDIGREE

- \$10, if for color change only.
 \$20, When a horse is registered incorrectly, foaling date, sire, dam, color, description, etc., the fee is paid by the original applicant.

DNA FEE \$50

All Breeding Stallions must have DNA recorded with Association. NOTE: All DNA kits must be returned within 60 days of requesting the kit. If the kit is not returned within 60 days all fees associated will be forfeited to the Derece descention of America Percheron Horse Association of America.

TRANSFER FEES

It is the responsibility of the seller to pay transfer fees and fees are based on the member status of the seller.

- MEMBER TRANSFER FEES
 Within 14 days of sale \$45
- After 14 days but within 90 days \$65 Over 90 but less than 180 days \$70
- After 180 days (six months) \$80

NON-MEMBER TRANSFER FEES

Based on the member status of the seller.
Within 14 days of sale of sale \$55
After 14 days but within 90 days \$85
Over 90 but less than 180 days \$90
After 180 days (six months) \$100

AMENDED TRANSFERS

A fee equal to original transfer fee. When information given on an application for transfer is incorrect, the fee for amending (correcting the records) is paid by the seller, on the application in error.

ADMINISTRATION FEES

When a registration or transfer is canceled before it can be completed, there is a \$10 fee deducted from the monies credited back to the applicant, if the work is already in process.

MEMBERSHIP

Includes a free subscription to Percheron News Magazine

REGULAR MEMBERSHIP

Membership Fee \$10

This is a one time fee, as long as membership is renewed every year. Regular members also pay annual dues. Members who let a membership lapse for one year or more pay a \$10, reinstatement fee.

MEMBERSHIP DUES

\$40 or 3 Years \$100 Membership dues are due November 1, each year, for the upcoming year. International Members, Canada add \$10 per year, All other countries add \$30 per year.

LIFETIME MEMBERSHIP

\$1,000

Life members pay no annual dues for the life of the member named. Life members receive a free life subscription to Percheron News.

PERCHERON NEWS SUBSCRIPTION

Free to all paid members. Subscribers Pay

- \$29.00 for 1 calendar year, 2 issues \$55.00 for 2 calendar years, 4 issues. \$75.00 for 3 calendar years, 6 issues.

COMPUTER PRINTOUTS

Offspring of any horse, and/or all Percheron bred by or owned by an individual, Minimum \$10.

RECORDS RESEARCH & DOCUMENTATION

\$50 per hour, 1 hour minimum

PENALTIES, & LATE FEES

Transfers — Giving a certificate or transfer application to new owner, before it is recorded in office, is prohibited. A \$25, penalty is automatically billed to owner of record, when certificate or transfer is received from a new owner.

Registrations — Giving an application for registration to subsequent owner \$25. The owner at foaling is required to send the registration application to the Association, with the proper fee. When the application for registration is received from anyone other than the owner at foaling, a \$25 penalty is billed to the owner at foaling.

Stallion Reports — Penalty on late stallion reports, after January 31st, for the preceding year, \$10, per mare.

All prices quoted are for Cash-Check-Money Order. DO NOT MAIL CASH. Questions regarding fees and penalties should be directed to the Executive Director or a Board of Director.